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United States District Court 
for the 

Eastern District of Pennsylvania 

July 12,2012 

U.S.A. vs. Sholom Rubashkin  Case No. 07-CR-00498-02 

VIOLATION OF SUPERVISED RELEASE 

COMES NOW Christopher J, Moughan U. S. PROBATION OFFICER OF THE COURT 
presenting an official report upon the conduct and attitude of Sholom Rubashkin who was placed 
on Supervised Release by The Honorable James Knoll Gardner sitting in the Court at Allentown, 
PA. on the 24th day ofMarch 2009 who fixed the period of supervision at three years, and 
imposed the general terms and conditions theretofore adopted by the Court and also imposed 
special conditions and terms as follows: 

ORIGINAL OFFENSE:  False statement and Aiding and Abetting (Count Two). 

ORIGINAL SENTENCE:  The defendant was sentenced to four months custody of the U.S. 
Bureau of Prisons followed by a three year term of supervised 
release. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:  1) The defendant shall provide the United States Office with full 
disclosure of his financial records to include yearly income tax 
return upon the request of the United States Probation Office. The 
defendant shall cooperate with the probation officer in the 
investigation of his financial dealings and shall provide truthful 
monthly statements of his income; 2) The defendant is prohibited 
from incurring any new credit charges or opening additional lines 
of credit without the approval of the probation officer, unless the 
defendant is in compliance with a payment schedule for any fine or 
restitution obligation. The defendant shall not encumber or 
liquidate interest in any assets unless it is in direct service of the 
fine or restitution obligation or otherwise has the express approval 
of the Court; 3) The defendant shall perform 250 hours of 
community service in Allentown, Pennsylvania, which shall be 
assigned by the United States Probation Officer for the Eastern 
District of Pennsylvania in consultation with an appropriate official 
of the City of Allentown; 4) The Court hereby directs that the 
defendant's supervision be transferred to the United States 
Probation Office in the Eastern District of New York with the 
exception of supervision of defendant's community service 
obligation in Allentown, Pennsylvania, which shall remain with the 
United States Probation Office in the Eastern District of 
Pennsylvania; 5) The defendant shall notify the United States 
Attorney for this district within 30 days of any change of mailing 

!"#$%&'()*+,*((-./*012%%%34+56$78%9:/%%%;<=$>%()?9)?9&%%%@"A$%9%4B%9(



RE: Rubashkin, Sholom 
Case No. 07-CR-00498-2 

address or residence that occurs while any portion of the fine 
remains unpaid; 6) The Court has reviewed these conditions of 
supervision and finds that they are reasonably related to statutory 
goals, consistent with United States Sentencing Commission policy 
and that the liberty deprivations are no greater than is reasonably 
necessary; 7) The defendant shall pay restitution in the amount of 
$450,000.00; 8) The defendant shall pay a fine in the amount of 
$5,000.00; and 9) The defendant shall pay a special assessment in 
the amount of $1 00.00. 

DATE SUPERVISION 
COMMENCED: November 12,2009 

The above probation officer has reason to believe that the supervised releasee has violated the 
terms and conditions of his supervision under such circumstances as may warrant revocation. 
These conditions are: 

On July 25, 2012, U.S. Probation Officer Lori Jones-Martin, Eastern District of New York, 
notified this officer of noncompliance by the defendant with respect to non reporting, failure to 
submit monthly reports, failure to complete community service hours and failure to pay the Court 
imposed fine amount in this case. 

A.  Standard Condition #2: The defendant shall report to the probation officer as directed by 
the Court or probation officer; and shall submit a truthful and complete written report 
within the first five (5) days of each month. 

According to U.S. Probation Officer Jones-Martin, the defendant has failed to submit the 
required monthly report forms for December 2011 through May 2012. Officer Jones-
Martin has repeatedly reprimanded the defendant to file these reports with the probation 
office. 

GRADE OF VIOLATION 

B.  Standard Condition #3: The defendant shall answer truthfully all inquiries by the 
probation officer and follow the instructions of the probation officer. 

According to Officer Jones-Martin, the defendant failed to report to the office as directed 
on the following dates: November 1, 2011; April 14, 2011; May 19, 2011; June 16, 2011; 
February 16,2012; March 15,2012; and April 12, 2012. The defendant was directed by 
Officer Jones-Martin to report to the U.S. Probation Office on the third Thursday of every 
month unless specifically instructed not to do so. 

2 

!"#$%&'()*+,*((-./*012%%%34+56$78%9:/%%%;<=$>%()?9)?9&%%%@"A$%&%4B%9(



RE: Rubashkin, Sholom 
Case No. 07-CR-00498-2 

Officer Jones-Martin has directed the defendant on multiple occasions to submit 
supporting documentation to substantiate his income, specifically, bank statements, 
monthly billing statements, business tax information, invoices and copies of salary 
checks. The only documents submitted by the defendant were on December 15,2011, 
when the defendant furnished business invoices which he created on his company 
letterhead, and copies of checks written to himself using his own company checks. 

GRADE OF VIOLATION 

C.  Special Condition #3: The defendant shall perform 250 hours of community service in 
Allentown, Pennsylvania, which shall be assigned by the United States Probation Officer 
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania in consultation with an appropriate official of the 
City of Allentown. 

According to Officer Jones-Martin, she has repeatedly reprimanded the defendant for his 
failure to perform community service hours. The defendant was placed at the City of 
Allentown's Bureau of Recycling and Solid Waste in April 2011. Despite complaints by 
the defendant about the commute from New York, weather conditions, as well as, his 
opinion that "the service performed was not productive," he was directed to continue the 
community service assigned to him. The defendant also cited his wife's health issues as a 
problem. Officer Jones-Martin and the defendant agreed that sixteen (16) hours per 
month was a reasonable expectation. 

According to Officer Jones-Martin the defendant reported to the community service site 
on seven (7) occasions and has completed only forty-eight (48) hours of the required 250 
hours ordered by the Court. He last reported to the community service site on November 
10, 2011. He was subsequently discharged from the community service site on May 11, 
201 for not reporting. A letter from Christine Carter, the Education and Enforcement 
Manager, for the City of Allentown, is attached for your review. 

GRADE OF VIOLATION 

D.  Standard Condition: It is a condition of supervised release that the defendant pay in 
accordance with the Schedule of Payments. The $5,000.00 fine is due immediately, any 
unpaid balance shall be paid on supervision in monthly installments of at least $200.00 to 
commence 30 days after release from confinement until the balance is paid in full or 
supervision is over, whichever comes first. 

According to Officer Jones-Martin, the defendant has made a total of six (6) payments 
towards his court ordered fine of $5,000.00, totaling $1,187.50, leaving a balance of 
$3,812.50. Officer Jones Martin further notes that despite repeated reprimands to make 
consistent monthly payments the defendant made no payments between April 2009 and 
April 2010 and November 2011 and Apri12012. Although the defendant indicated to 
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RE: Rubashkin, Sholom 
Case No. 07-CR-00498-2 

Officer Jones-Martin that the monthly payments created a financial hardship for him, the 
defendant issued a check for $5,575.00 which was applied towards his father's (Moshe 
Rubashkin) fine. When questioned by Officer Jones-Martin, the defendant indicated that 
he made the payment at the behest of his father and felt he could not refuse his father's 
request. 

GRADE OF VIOLATION 

PRAYING THAT THE COURT WILL ORDER ... 

CJM/db 

cc:  Assistant U.S. Attorney 
Defense Attorney 
Defendant 

ORDER OF THE COURT 
Considered and ordered this ,,!h. 
day ofDvi'-t ,20Lland ordered 
filed part of the records in 
the above case. 

U. . District Court Judge 
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THE ISSUANCE OF A 
SUMMONS DIRECTING THE 
NAMED SUPERVISED 
RELEASEE TO APPEAR AT A 
REVOCATION HEARING. 

rdeclare under penalty of perjury that the 
foregoing is true and correct. 

Respectfully, 

"supervising U.S. Officer 

Place Allentown, P A  
Date Julv 12,2012  
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INFORMATION SHEET FOR REVOCATION OF SUPERVISION  

United States of America 

vs. 

Sholom Rubashkin 

) 

) 

) 

Defendant's last known 
Address and Telephone No. 

Defendant's in custody at: 

Defendant's last known 
Counsel, Address and 
Telephone number: 

Assistant U.S. Attorney: 
Street Address: 
City and State: 
Telephone No.: 

Other Information: 

Case No. 07-CR-498-02 

580 Crown Street 
Apt #306 
Brooklyn, NY 11213 
718-771-2223 

N/A 

William 1. Winning, Esquire 
1900 Market Street 
The Atrium, 4th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-3527 
215-665-2093 

Michelle Morgan, Esquire 
615 Chestnut Street, Suite 1250 
Philadelphia, P A 19106 
(215)-861-8458 

, ristopher J, Moug n 
L.-- Senior U.S. Probatio Officer 

Telephone No. 610-434-4062 
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VIOLATION OF SUPERVISED RELEASE  
DISPOSITIONAL REPORT  

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTER!'" DISTRICT OF PA  
UNITED STATES vs Sholom Rubashkin Case No.: 07-CR-00498-2  

ADJUSTMENT TO SUPERVISION: The defendant's adjustment to supervised release has been described as poor. 
The alleged violations reported by the Eastern District of 1'\ew York reveal that the defendant has continually failed to 
cooperate with the U.S. Probation Office in several areas of required compliance. Although the defendant has 
maintained stable residence, his non reporting non cooperation in all other aspects of his supervision has severely 
limited the probation officer's ability to determine or confirm compliance in this case. 

CRIMINAL HISTORY CATEGORY: ! 

Charge Class of Highest Custody Probation SUQervised 
Felony SRTerm Grade of Release 
(Orig.) Violation 

Statutory Max. Guidelines Statutory Max. Guidelines Statutory Max. 

Count 2 D Three 
years 

C Two years 3-9 
months 

N/A N/A Three years 
mmus any 
revocation 
imprisonment 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS: 

Title 18, U.S.c. §3583(e)(3) provides a per-revocation limit on the amount of revocation imprisonment the Court can 
impose for eaeh of the defendant's underlying offenses, so long as the underlying offense oecurred on or after April 
30,2003. For defendants who committed underlying offenses before April 30, 2003, § 3583(e)(3) imposes an 
aggregate revocation imprisonment limit, rather than a per-revocation limit. 

Title 18, U.S.c. §3583(h) provides authority for imposing a term (or tenns) of supervised release following the 
term(s) of imprisonment imposed for a supervised release violation, regardless of the date of the underlying 
offense(s). For each of the terms of supervised release that a defendant violated, §3583(h) limits the amount of 
supervised release available to the term of supervised release authorized by §3 583(b) based on the underlying oflense, 
less any term of imprisonment that was imposed upon revocation of supervised release. As with tenns of supervised 
release to follow a defendant's initial term of imprisonment, supervised release terms imposed after revocation 
imprisonment must run concurrently. See §3624(e). 
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RE: Sholom Rubashkin 
Case No: 07-CR-00498-2 

GUIDELINE PROVISIONS: 

According to §7B 1.3( d), any restitution, fine, community confinement, home detention, or intermittent confinement 
previously imposed in connection with the sentence for which revocation is ordered that remains unpaid or unserved 
at the time of revocation shall be ordered to be paid or served in addition to the sanction determined under §7B lA, 
and any such unserved period of community confinement, home detention, or intermittent confinement may be 
converted to an equivalent period of imprisonment. 

According to §7B1.3(c)(1), where the minimum term of imprisonment determined under §7B lA is at least one month 
but not more than six months, the minimum term may be satistied by (A) a sentence of imprisonment; or (B) a 
sentence of imprisonment that includes a term of supervised release with a condition that substitutes community 
confinement or home detention according to the schedule in §5C 1.1 (e) for any portion of the minimum term. 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BALANCE: Q 

RESTITUTION BALANCE: Q 

FINE BALANCE: 

Respectfully submitted, 

Ronald DeCastro 
Chief U.S. Probation Officer 

CJM/db 

cc:  Assistant U.S. Attorney 
Defense Attorney 
Defendant 

rles D. Donahue. 
Supervising C.S. Officer 

Date: #.b 
2  
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harles D. DonahueV' r, 

VIOLATION OF SUPERVISED RELEASE  
SENTENCING RECOMMENDATION  

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PA  
UNITED STATES V. Sholom Rubashkin, CASE NUMBER: 07-CR-00498-2  

RECOMMENDATION:  

The probation oflicer recommends that the Court impose the following sentence: The Court finds that the defendant 
has violated the terms and conditions of his supervised release. The term of supervised is hereby revoked and the 
defendant shall be committed to the custody of the United States Bureau of Prisons for a term of three months to be 
followed by an eighteen month term of supervised release. It is recommended that the previously imposed fine 
payment schedule of $200.00 per month remain in effect. l! is further recommended that the previously imposed 
special condition of community service remain in effect. The defendant shall complete the remaining balance of 202 
hours of community service at the direction of the United States Probation Oftice through an agency, county or city 
office approved by the United States Probation Office. 

JUSTIFICATION: 

The defendant has repeatedly violated the terms and conditions of his supervised release imposed by the Court. 
Although the defendant has been repeatedly admonished and received numerous reprimands by his supervising 
probation oflicer, he has chosen to exhibit noncompliant behavior and has challenged the authority of the Court. The 
defendant has failed to acknowledge or accept the opportunity afforded him by the Court in his previous sentence or 
current term of supervised release. Accordingly, a custodial sentence of three months followed by a term of 
supervised release appears to meet the objectives of punishment and deterrence in this case. 

VOLu'NTARY SURRENDER: 

The defendant is a good candidate for voluntary surrender, 

Respectfully submitted, 

Ronald DeCastro 
Chief U.S. Probation Oflicer 

ristopher l. Mough 
Senior U.S. Probation 

ClM/db  

Reviewed and Approved By:  
,'} } 

Supervising U.S. probation Officer 

Date: # 
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6104378732  
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; Christine 
Education & Enforcement Manager 
, 6Urt=.ila\J of Recycling & Solid Waste 

1400 Martin Luther King, Jr. Dr. 
Allentown, PA '8102 

OffIce: 
FAX: 61 O-Q7-8732 

Christifle.Carter@altentowapa.g.ov 

May 11, 2012 

Ms. Lon Jones 
Probatic 1 Qrfice 
U.S. Dis Jiet Court, Eastem District of New York 
75 Clintc n St. 
BrooklY7 • New York 11201 

RE: Sh )/om Ruooshkin 
Do :ket No.: 07-0049.8-Q2 

Dear Pn bation Officer Jones: 

This leth r confirms that Sholom Rubashkin completed 48 hours of the required 250 
hours fc community service at the Alrentown Rao!tcling Drop Off Center. 

<• 
His seNI :es included cleaning up Utter. and placirl,gtires into a traUerfurracycling:at OUT 
yard te facility. : ' 

.f. 

His last! ervice date here was Nov. 10,2011. Oqling his service here, our staff had to 
constant y address issues with Mr. Rubashkin, pr1tnarilythat he would be sitting In his 
vehicle nd he would be on the phone or his laptop computer, when he was supposed 
to be wo king, " 

,. 
8ecauS€ of the issues above, we can no longer aCcept Mr. Rubashkin at this facility to 
complete h is community service ;, 

Please C 1t! me at 610-437-8729 if you have any questions. 

Thank yc IJ. 

Sincerel') \ 

Christine Carter 
Educatio l and Enforcement Manager 

qnn'A ANaa NOIIV80Hd sn 
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6184378732 

DISTRICT M-\GISTBATE 
, COiVfMli1'nTY SKRVICE REFE.RRAL 

.' 
DATE l TIME IN TIME OCT tOT.AL 1'IME 'CER'IlFYING SIGNATURE 

WOlUCED , 
1 

l r;.5 : " 
, 

. 

·1 nf'J. VV'- & 
t ....... v[c. '7d--
q" Itrn lrNN.'( 

I' IO:.5'.r:rAtr jji.s 5 . .-
() ,.,... 't\S 

,,1m (0 : , 

i/l.//-5,ftJ :1 PI11' 'L{ 
, It tfSI)/fJ '2) '-\"L..-
:I . ,\,2.- \ 

f '"To-t-o-e 
. ... - ,-, , .. ,. -, . --

: , 
I . .. _.. 

... - I.." .. 

" 

: , 

" , 

.' -
- . -

. ... 
I 

AMas NOIlV80Hd sa 2T02-92-Nnr 

!"#$%&'()*+,*((-./*012%%%34+56$78%9:/%%%;<=$>%()?9)?9&%%%@"A$%9(%4B%9(


